
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against American 
Telecommunications Enterprise , 
Inc . d/b/a American Telecom for 
violation of Rules 25-
24.630(1))a) and 25-24 . 480 , 
F . A. C. 

DOCKET NO . 970621-~ I 

ORDER NO. PSC- 97 - 0916-AS-TI 
ISSUED : Augu st 4, 1997 

The following Commissio ners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER ACCEPTING SETTLEMENT 

American Telecommunications, Inc . , d/b/a American Telecom 
(ATI) has been a certificated operator service s provider (OSP) 
since June 15 , 1993 . The company reported gross intrastate 
revenues of $99 , 003 for the year ending December 31 , 1996. 

Our staff routinely evaluates pay telephones for c ompliance 
with the rate cap set forth in Rule 25- 2 4.6 30 (1) (a) , Florida 
Administrative Code. During the evaluation process , a direct 
dialed 0+ interLATA credit card call is made from the pay tele~none 
to a test number in Tallahassee. Upon inspection of the call 
timing tape and billing detail, the call is compared to the rate 
cap for compliance. 

A test call on March 29 , 1996, from the pay telephone with the 
number 813-846-6964, listed to CoinTel International and located at 
Miami Subs, 6206 U.S. Highway 19 , New Port Richey , Florida, wa s 
found to be overtimed and rated in excess of the Commission
approved rate c a p, a violation of Rule 25-24 . 630 (1) (a) , Florida 
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Adrninistrati ve Code. 
interLATA traffic . 

AT! was the al t ernative OSP handling 0+ 

The test call lasted 1 minute and 39 seconds . I t should have 
been billed for 2 minutes at a charge not t o e xceed $1 . 77 . 
Instead , ATI billed the c all for 3 minutes at a c ha r ge of $2 . 52 . 
The $1 . 77 maximum charge is based on the Commission-approved 0+ 
interLATA rate cap set f o rth in Ru l e 25- 24 . 630 ( 1) (a) , Florida 
Adrninistrati ve Code. In fac t, the t es t call should have been 
billed at a charge o f $1.73 . Thus , t he t est call was overtimed by 
1 minute , res ulting in an ove r charge of $0 . 79 ($2 . 52 less $1 . 73) . 
The overcharge consis t s o f a n ov e r t imi ng charge of $ . 2215 and an 
overrating cha rge of $ . 5685 . 

Our staff sent several letters to AT! add r essing the apparent 
rule violation. AT! initially fai l e d to r espond . Ou r staff was 
prepared to recommend t o us tha t we requi r e AT! to show cause why 
it should no t be fined up to $25 , 000 per day for violation of Rule 
25-24.630 {1 ) {a ) , Florida Admin i strative Code , f or overcharg~ng 

consumers, a nd Rule 25-24 . 480 , Florida Administrative Code , fo;[ 
failure to timely re3po nd to Commission i nquiries . On June 9 , 
1997, however, AT! acknowledge d t he o ve r charges and offered a 
settlement pro posal. On June 13, 1997 , the company a mended its 
proposal (Attac hme nt A) to inc lude interest in t he amount it 
propose d to refund to the overcharged cons ume r s . 

In its set tle:nent proposal, AT! a c knowledges overcharging 
consumers due t o r o und ing up cal l s t o 3 minutes . AT! states that 
only operator services traffic was o ve r charged , not business and 
residential traffic . ATI expla i ns tha t the overcha r ges resulted 
from an inadvertent corruption of the Florida b il ling file during 
a project to modify rate structures f o r the 1996 Olympics in 
Georgia. ATI further states that the o ve r c harges were not 
deliberate and accounted for only a small port ion of i t s total 
revenues. 

To prevent future oc currences of this k i nd , AT! now r equires 
all billing charges to be approved only by designa t e d personnel . 
It has also restricted access to its bill i ng programs . 

ATI states further that its failure to r e s pond as r e quired to 
Commission inquiries was the result initially o f a breakdown i n 
communications i nside the company, compo unded by a wo r k overload . 
This has been remedied, ATI claims, wi t h a consolidation of its 
admini stration in its Liverpool, N. Y. office . AT! notes that these 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0916-AS-TI 
DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
PAGE 3 

problems did not affect the quality of service offf·red LO 
consumers. 

Under i ts settlement offer , ATI will refund to the overcharged 
consumers the amount of $4 , 906 . 92, and make a payment in settlement 
of $18 , 988 . 72. ATI arrived at the latter amount by doubling the 
amount of the overcharges to consumers, $8 , 988 . 72, and adding 
$10 , 000 for its failure to timely respond to Commission inquiries . 
We believe ATI's settlement offer is reasonable, and, accordingly, 
we find it appropriate t o accept it . 

ATI shall make the payment in settlement to the Florida Public 
Service Commission within 90 days of the issuance of this Order . 
Upon receipt, the payment shall be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue Fund , pursuant to 
Section 364 . 285(1) , Florida Statutes . Furthermore , ATI shall 
furnish the Commission with wriLten verification that it has made 
the refunds or issued credits to the overcharged consumers in the 
correct amount also within 90 days of the issuance of this Order . 

Based on the f o regoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
settlement offer of American Telecommunications , Inc . , d/b /a 
American Telecom, attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated 
herein by reference , is accepted . It is further 

ORDERED that American Telecommunications, Inc ., d/b/a American 
Telecom, shall refund to its consumers Lhe amount of $4 , 906 . 62 
within 90 days of the issuance of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED thnt American Telecommunications, Inc . , d/b/a American 
Telecom shall file with this Commission within 90 days of the 
issuance of this Order a verification of the completed consumer 
refund . It is further 

ORDERED that American Telecommunications, Inc . , d/b/a American 
Telecom shall make a payment in settlement to this Commission in 
the amount of $18 , 988 . 72 , which shall be forwarded on receipt to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue 
Fun d , pursuant to Section 364 . 285 ( 1) , Florida Statues . It is 
further 
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ORDERED that this docket shall be closed administrative]/ when 
American Telecommunications, Inc ., d/b/a American Telecom has 
satisfied in f ull the settlement herein accepted . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , this 4th 
day of August, 1997 . 

BLANCA S. BAY6 , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

By : 

(SEAL) 

CJP 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commi s sion is requi r e d b y Section 
120 . 569(1) , Florida Statutes, to notify pa rties of a ny 
administrative hearing or judic ial review o f Commiss i on o r ders t hat 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68 , Flo rida Statutes , a s 
well as the procedures and time limits tha t appl y . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for a n a dministrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or r esu l t in t he relief 
sought. 

Any party adversel y affec ted b y t he Commission ' s f i nal action 
in this matter may request : 1) recons i d e r ation of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconside ratio n with t he Di r ector, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2 5 40 Shumard Oa k Bouleva rd , Tal l ahassee , 
Florida 32399- 0850 , within fifteen (1 5) days of t h e issuance of 
this order in the f o rm presc ribed by Rule 25 - 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2 ) judic ial rev i e w by the Flo r ida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electri c , gas o r telep hone uti l ity or the 
First District Court of Appeal in t he case of a water and /o r 
wastewater utility by filing a not i ce of appeal with the Direc o r , 
Division of Records a nd Re p o r ting a nd filing a c o py of the notir~ 
of appeal and the filing fee with the a ppropriate court . Th1s 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) d a ys after the issuance 
of this order , pursuant to Rule 9.110 , Flor ida Ru l e s of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appea l m~st b e in the f o r m s pecified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules o f Ap pel l ate Procedure . 
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American Telecom 

7323 Osu't'go Road • Lir.,rpool. A'}' 13090 
Marlwg Addrm· P.O. Box 6544. Symrusr. A'}' 13:! r 

Trl: 315-453-2323 • Fax: 315-453-101 I 

Charlie Pellegrini, Staff Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Sherwood Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Amended Proposal 

Dear Mr. Pellegrini: 

d~;- ,,,.1 ' '! ' 1!;• 
~,.;,. l..df\t-.L. 

nu cop~· 

We were requested to amend our origrnal proposal to rnclude the rnterest on the amount 

owed on overcharges for operator services. Enclose is our Amended Proposal for your 

revrew to the Commrssion 

If there is any further informatron that the commrssron needs before your agenda on 

July 15. 1997, please do not hesitate to contact this offrce. 

Sincerely, 
American Telecommunrcatrons 
Enterprise, Inc. 

. / ) \ I I 

' / • I J 
Bv· \ __..- < • '- ' ('I.. '- -' 

c / 

Carl E. Worboys, 
Legal Counsel 

enc./smh 
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AMENDED 
PROPOSAL TO THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION FOR SETILEMENT 
OF BILLING DISCREPANCIES AND 
RESPONSE ISSUES TO INQUIRIES 

FROM THE COMMISSION 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

American Telecommunications Enterprises. Inc. (•American Telecom·) subm1ts th1s 
proposal for senlement to the Florida Public Service Commission concerning two 
sep" rate issues, over billing and response to the Commission's inquiries: 

1. OVERCHARGES ON OPERA TOR SERVICES 

On an inquiry from the Commission. American Telecom examined its billing 
records regarding charges for intrastate Florida t raff1c and determined that 
American Telecom had in fact overcharged due to a rounding up of all calls to 
three minutes. This violation occurred only on operator service traff1c and not 
on business and residential billing. Tests by the Commissions representative 
indicated that in July 31 . 1996 our business and residential billing was correctly 
t imed. 

American Telecom determined that customers had been overt;lilled 1n the amount 
of $4.494.36. 

An investigation determined that the billing f ile for Florida had 1nadvenently been 
corrupted during a process to modify our rate structures for the Olymp1c t1me 
periods to occur in Georgia in the summer of 1996. At the t ime. a major 
customer was planning a major invest ment in privately owned payphones in 
Fulton County, Georgia and American Telecom was testing its billing procedures 
for private payphones in Georgia. Modifications w ere made to operator serv1ces 
billing in Florida where American Telecom had two small payphone clients . 

America Telecom did correct the error on its own initiative. 

tt is submitted that the billing overcharges were caused by an error and not by 
an enempt to gouge the public . The excess charges represent a small pan of 
the Company's total revenue and consequently occurred through operatic 1al 
m istakes and not bad faith. 

To correct those operational mistakes, American Telecom now requires that all 
billing charges be approved by three individuals. Joseph Passalaqua. Spencer 
Lovelace and the undersigned prior to implementation. We have in addition 
curtailed the number of software personnel having access to the billing 
programs. This process will prevent improper assumptions by operational 
personnel and specific improper requests from customers. 
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2 . RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

In 1996, American Telecom's Chief Executive Officer maintained his office in 
Seattle, Washington. On receipt of the inquiry from the Commission. the 
undersigned forwarded the information to that individual as per his directions. 

With no operational authority at that time, the undersigned awaited directions. 
Those directions were not timely and American Telecom did not respond in the 
time frame required by statute. This situation has been remedied with the 
resignation of that officer, the closing of the Seattle office and consolidation of 
all responsibility in our Liverpool office. 

With the resignation of that officer, certain contractual and operational functions 
fell to the undersigned and we were remiss in replying to the Commtsston 
requests. Due to the fact of travel commitments and the amount of material 
received from the various states. I fell very far behind in the work sched(Jie. 

This problem did not reflect in our responses to our customers. due to the fact 
that our customer service representatives were on duty six days per week to 
respond to inquiries. 

Consequently, we ask that the Commission grant some consideration to a !'Om all 
company undergoing some very substantial changes during the period tn 
question. 

3 . PROPOSAL 

American Telecom proposes the following as settlement to the Commission: 

(11 Refund of the $4,494.36 to the customers overcharged by issuing the 
credits through our billing agent, EDS; 

(21 Written verification to the Commission that the credits have been issued; 

(3) A penalty paid to the Commission of twice the amount of overcharges or 
.8.988.72; 

(41 A penalty paid to the Commission of $ 10,000 for failure to timely respond to 
inquiries; 

(51 Continued checks and balances on the billing system by corporate officers; 

(6) Continued monitoring of the billing itself. 
2 
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4. INTEREST 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

According to Florida Rule 25.4.114, the interest accrued on the amount of 
$4.494.36 is $412.56. American Telecom has agreed to pay the total of 
$4,906.92 which is the overbilled amount with interest added. 

We ask that the Commission look with favor on this proposal. 

Respectively Submi,..~. 
American Telecommunications 
Enterprise, Inc. 

I J ' I 

8,, , -=- -~-l ;, /1 
Carl E. Worboys, ./ 
Legal Counsel 

3 
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